



June 2, 2025

Erik Munroe, Coal Program Manager Mining and Minerals Division 1220 South Saint Francis Drive Santa Fe NM 87505

Peabody Natural Resources Company, El Segundo Mine, Permit 2020-01 – Permit Renewal

Dear Mr. Munroe:

The current 5-year term of the Peabody Natural Resources Company (PNRC) El Segundo Mine Permit 2020-01 has an expiration date of September 15, 2025. Enclosed please find the application for renewal of permit 2020-01. PNRC requests that the permit be renewed for a five-year term beginning September 15, 2025, and ending September 15, 2030. It is PNRC's understanding that the renewed permit will be designated Permit 2025-01.

The application package contains all information required by 19.8.13.1303 NMAC as listed in the enclosed Table of Contents. PNRC will provide additional information as requested by the New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Mining and Minerals Division (MMD) during their technical review. No new permit area is proposed beyond that which is currently approved. There are no proposed revisions to the approved mining and reclamation plan.

As required by 19.8.11.1100 NMAC, once MMD has completed their initial review and deemed the application to be administratively complete, PNRC will commence the public notice process and make a copy of the application available for public inspection.

If you have any questions concerning the enclosed material, you can contact me at (505) 285-3076.

Respectfully,

Chad Gaines

Chad Gaines

Environmental Specialist

Peabody Natural Resources Company

ec: Seth Puls, Engineering Manager, Peabody New Mexico Services
Jeff Olyphant, Manager Environmental, Peabody Energy Corporation

Permit Renewal Application

El Segundo Mine Permit 2020-01

June 2, 2025

Peabody Natural Resources Company Grants, New Mexico

Introduction

Peabody Natural Resources Company hereby applies for renewal of Permit 2020-01 for El Segundo Mine. This package has not been submitted at least 120 days prior to the permit expiration date of September 15, 2025. The following information is provided to support the application and make it administratively complete. The renewal does not propose any revisions to the approved permit boundary or the approved mining and reclamation plan. The renewal package consists of:

- 1. Name and address of the permittee, the term of renewal requested, and the permit number as required by 19.8.13.1303.A.(1) NMAC.
- 2. A newspaper notices and proof of publication as required by 19.8.13.1303.A.(2) NMAC.
- 3. Evidence of liability insurance policy as required by 19.8.13.1303.A.(3) NMAC.
- 4. Additional updated information as required by 19.8.13.1303.A.(1) NMAC.
- 5. Intent to provide evidence of performance bond in effect as required by 19.8.13.1305.A.(4) NMAC and 19.8.14.1400.A NMAC.

Name and Address of Permittee, Term of Renewal, and Permit Number, 19.8.13.1303.A.(1) NMAC

Name and address of permittee (this information is presented in Permit 2020-01 Subpart 701.B):

Peabody Natural Resources Company P.O. Box 757 Grants, New Mexico 87020

Listed below is the current permit number, permit number for the requested renewal permit, and the term of the requested renewal:

Current Permit Number: 2020-01 Renewal Permit Number: 2025-1

Renewal Term: September 15, 2025- September 15, 2030

Newspaper Notice and Proof of Publication, 19.8.13.1303.A.(2) NMAC

Below is the proposed public notice of application for renewal of Permit 2020-01. According to 19.8.11.1100 NMAC, PNRC will commence the publication process once MMD has determined the application to be administratively complete and approved the proposed newspaper notice.

Public Notice

Peabody Natural Resources Company, PO Box 757, Grants, New Mexico 87020, gives notice that it has filed an application for renewal of the El Segundo Surface Coal Mine Permit 2020-1 with the Director of Mining and Minerals Division, New Mexico Energy and Minerals Department, pursuant to regulations at 19.8.13.1303 NMAC. El Segundo Mine is located in McKinley County on both sides of New Mexico State Highway 509 approximately 35 miles North of Grants, NM. Mining activities will be conducted within 100 feet of the right of way, of Highway 509. The permit area consists of approximately 16,559.02 acres in Sections 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 34, 35 and 36 of T17N,R10W in Orphan Annie Rock and Laguna Castillo USGS Quad maps; Sections 31, 32, 33, 34 and 35 of T17,R9W in Orphan Annie Rock USGS Quad maps; Sections 1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 14, 23, 25 and 26 of T16N,R10W in Orphan Annie Rock, Laguna Castillo, and Mesa de los Toros USGS Quad Maps; Sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 18, 19, 28, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35 and 36 of T16N,R9W in Piedra de la Aguila, Mesa de los Toros and Orphan Annie Rock USGS Quad Maps; Sections 6, 7, 17, 18, 20, 28 and 29 of T15N,R8W in Piedra de la Aguila, USGS Quad Map; and Section 31 of T16N, R8W in Piedra de la Aguila USGS Quad Maps.

A copy of the permit and renewal application are available for public inspection at the McKinley County Courthouse, County Clerk's Office, 207 W. Hill St., Gallup, New Mexico, Grants Public Library 1101 1st Street, Grants, New Mexico, and Mining and Minerals Division in Santa Fe, New Mexico. Written comments, objections, or requests for informal conferences must be submitted to Director of Mining and Minerals Division, 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, within 30 days after the last publication of this notice.

A copy of the approved public notice and proof of publication will be filed with MMD and shall be made part of the renewal application within four weeks after the last date of publication. The public notice will be published in The Gallup Independent and The Cibola Citizen.

The advertisement and proof of publication shall be maintained in El Segundo Mine Permit 2025-1 as Exhibit 709-1 following approval of the renewal application.

Evidence of Liability Insurance Policy, 19.8.13.1303.A.(3) NMAC

Attached is a Certificate of Liability Insurance for El Segundo Mine. This fulfills the minimum requirements for liability insurance as required by 19.8.14.1414 NMAC. This policy will be maintained for the life of the permit and any future renewals, including the liability period needed to complete reclamation operations.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/06/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

tr	is certificate does not confer rights t	o tne	cert	ificate noider in lieu of si).				
PRO	DUCER MARSH USA LLC.				CONTA NAME:	CT Marsh	ı U.S. Operation	S			
	155 N. WACKER, SUITE 1200				PHONE (A/C, No	. Fxt)- 866-9	66-4664	FAX (A/C, No):	212-94	8-0811	
	CHICAGO, IL 60661				E-MAIL ADDRE	0.1	is.CertReguest@				
					ADDRE					NAIC#	
				224			• •	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#	
	nen.			234	INSURE	RA: National U	<u>Inion Fire Insuran</u>	ce Comp. of Pittsburgh, PA		19445	
INSU	Peabody Energy Corporation				INSURER B: N/A						
	Peabody New Mexico Services, LLC				INSURER C: Underwriters at Lloyd's of London 1579						
	Attn: Kala Finklang Gateway One Building				INSURE						
	701 Market Street, Suite 700				INSURE	RE:					
	St. Louis, MO 63101-1826				INSURE	RF:					
co	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER:	CHI-	009884915-07		REVISION NUMBER: 2			
T	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	OF IN	NSUF	RANCE LISTED BELOW HA	VE BEE	N ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR TH	IE POL	ICY PERIOD	
	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE										
	ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH							HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO) ALL	THE TERMS,	
INSR		ADDL	SUBR		DELIVI	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP				
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS			
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Х		7032448		08/01/2024	08/01/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$	1,000,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	2,000,000	
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	0	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000	
	X POLICY PRO- JECT LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2.000.000	
	OTHER:							TRODUCTO - CONIT/OF ACC	\$	2/000/000	
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	V		8682565		08/01/2024	08/01/2025	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	1 000 000	
l '`		X		0002000		00/01/2021	00/01/2023	(Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000	
	X ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per person)			
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$		
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$		
									\$		
С	χ UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			B0509BOWCN2452283		08/01/2024	08/01/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	1,000,000	
	DED RETENTION \$								\$		
	WORKERS COMPENSATION							PER OTH-	<u> </u>		
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A									
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE			
<u> </u>	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$		
1											
	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC										
New	Mexico Mining & Minerals Division is included as Ad	ditional	Insure	d where required by written contrac	t. No expl	osion, collapse or	underground dan	nage exclusion is included on the g	eneral lia	ibility policy.	
1											
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION								
	New Mexico Mining & Minerals Division										
1	1220 St. Francis Drive				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE						
1	Santa Fe, NM 87505				THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.						
1								- -			
1				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							

March USA LLC

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: CN101390393

Loc #: Chicago



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 2 of 2

AGENCY		NAMED INSURED
MARSH USA LLC.		Peabody Energy Corporation Peabody New Mexico Services, LLC Attn: Kala Finklang Gateway One Building 701 Market Street, Suite 700
POLICY NUMBER		Peabody New Mexico Services, LLC Attn: Kala Finkland
		Gateway One Building
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	701 Market Street, Suite 700 St. Louis, MO 63101-1826
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	St. Louis, MO 03101-1820 EFFECTIVE DATE:
		EFFECTIVE DATE.
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO AC		
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of L	iability Insura	nce
The policies referenced on this certificate may be subject to retained limits, self-insure	ea retentions or aeau	CTIDIES.

Additional Updated Information, 19.8.13.1303(A)(1)

Review of regulations 19.8.7.1 NMAC through 19.8.7.709 NMAC indicated that the following items should be updated with the most recent information:

- 1. Listing of violation notices during the 3-year period preceding the application date, 19.8.7.702.C NMAC.
- 2. Listing of all or other licenses and permits needed by the applicant, 19.8.7.707 NMAC.

PNRC will provide any additional information requested by MMD during the technical review.

1. Listing of violation notices during the 3-year period preceding the application date, 19.8.7.702.C NMAC. The following is a summary of violation notices for El Segundo Mine and Lee Ranch Mine covering the period from January 2020 to January 2025. This table is maintained in El Segundo Mine Permit 2025-1 Subpart 702.C.

NOV No.	Date Issued	Date Abated / Terminated	Description		Issuing Agency	Company / Mine	Remedial Actions
716	12/04/20 15		Failure to complete accurate blast records, stemming value on the Dyno report was not calculating correctly	240 \$500		PNRC El Segundo	Software was corrected
GA191- 19	May 27, 2015		Failure to Calibrate Monitoring Equipment	0		PNRC Lee Ranch	Lee Ranch Mine

The 3-year violation history for Peabody Energy Corporation is provided in Exhibit 702-1.

Table 702-1 NOVs Issued Between Date 6/1/2020 and 06/01/2025

Mine: Bear Run MSHA ID: 12-02422 Permit: S-256

State: Indiana
County: Sullivan
Mine Status: Active

NOV	Issuing Agency	Issue Date	Violation Description	Remedial Action	Penalty (\$US)	NOV Status	As of	Permittee	Administrative Proceeding	Pattern
N10803-S- 256	Indiana Department of Natural Resources	8/3/2021	Part 1 Failure to pass surface drainage from the disturbed area through an approved siltation structure before leaving the permit area	Control all surface drainage from the disturbed area. Begin treatment of the impoundment.		Terminated	8/19/2021	Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC	None	
N10803-S- 256	Indiana Department of Natural Resources	8/3/2021	Part 2 Failure to maintain diversion ditch so that it minimizes the adverse impact to the hydrologic balance within the permit and adjacent area.	Repair CDD044A to allow the collection ditch to pass the designed flow volume.		Terminated	10/12/2021	Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC	None	
N-21024-S- 256	Indiana Department of Natural Resources	10/25/2022	Failure to conduct active surface coal mining and those activities necessary to facilitate mining only on those lands specifically permitted and/or bonded.	Areas disturbed outside of bonded area were immediately seeded and mulched to prevent erosion.		Terminated		Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC		
N30213-S- 256	Indiana Department of Natural Resources	2/13/2023	Part 1 Failure to pass surface drainage from the disturbed area through an approved siltation structure before leaving the permit area.	Cease pumping of pit water into the temporary diversion ditch.		Terminated	2/23/2023	Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC		
N50409-S- 256	Indiana Department of Natural Resources	04/11/2025	Failure to conduct active surface coal mining and those activities necessary to facilitate mining only on those lands specifically permitted and/or bonded.	Submit and acquire approval for bond on the area where the surface has been disturbed by equipment outside the permitted and/or bonded areas.		Terminated	05/19/2025	Bear Run, Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC	None	

Mine: Francisco MSHA ID: 12-01604 Permit: U-023

State: Indiana County: Gibson Mine Status: Active

NOV	Issuing	Issue Date	Violation	Remedial	Penalty	NOV	As of	Permittee	Administrative	Patterr
N11013-U-	Agency	10/21/2021	Description	Action	(\$US)	Status	11/10/2021	Poobody	Proceeding None	
N11013-U- 023	Indiana Department of Natural Resources	10/21/2021	Failure to notify in writing the six-month notification before mining takes place on all owners and occupants of surface property and structures above the underground workings, including operators of a pipeline.	Submit and obtain approval of the six-month notification letter that was sent to the current property owners, occupants of surface property and structures above the underground workings.		rerminated	11/19/2021	Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC	None	
N30523-s- 301	Indiana Department of Natural Resources	5/23/2023	Failure to conduct surface coal mining activities associated with the disposal of fine coal refuse (slurry) wastes in accordance with the approved plan.	1. Immediately cease the discharge of the fine coal refuse slurry pipeline and make the appropriate repairs to the pipeline 2. Obtain permission approval from the landowner to allow Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC to conduct cleanup operations to remove the fine coal refuse slurry material from the property, 3. Submit a plan to the Division of Reclamation describing how the fine refuse (slurry) material will be cleaned up (from the far ditch/creek and county road ditch), by 8:00 AM, Tuesday, June 06, 2023, 4. Submit any water and/or fine refuse (slurry) material analyses to the Division of Reclamation, 5. Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC should be using best technology and practice to lessen the impact of the removal of the fine refuse (slurry) material from the county road ditch, and farm ditch/creek		Terminated	6/21/2023	Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC		

Mine: Foidel Creek MSHA ID: 05-03836 Permit: C-1982-056 State: Colorado County: Routt Mine Status: Active

NOV	Issuing Agency	Issue Date	Violation Description	Remedial Action	Penalty (\$US)	NOV Status	As of	Permittee	Administrative Proceeding	Pattern
CV-2023- 002	Colorado Division of Reclamation, Mining, and Safety	10/12/2023	Failure to follow the approved Permit Stipulation No. 67 within the required timeframe. Failure to provide a description of the cultural and historic resources affected by planned or probable subsidence over the life of the mine pursuant to Rule 2.04.4. Failure to conduct the stipulated surveys to ensure that accurate maps or plans clearly show all significant known archaeological sites pursuant to C.R.S 34-33-110(2)(n). Failure to conduct the stipulated surveys which ensure that mining activity will not adversely affect any place included in the national register of historic sites pursuant to C.R.S. 34-33-114(g)(III), Rule 2.07.6(2)(e)(i), and Rule 2.02.4(3)(c).	The Operator must complete a supplemental cultural resource survey for the expansion area of panel 7 Right LW Panel 3 (7 East Panel) to satisfy the concerns/obligations of the Office of Archaeology and Historic Preservation. The survey must be submitted to the Division in the form of a Minor Revision (MR) to be incorporated into the PAP.	\$3000	Terminated	1/17/2024	Twentymile Coal Company, LLC		

Mine: Rawhide Mine MSHA ID: 48-00993 Permit: WY5600815P State: Wyoming County: Campbell Mine Status: Active

NOV	Issuing Agency	Issue Date	Violation Description	Remedial Action	Penalty (\$US)	NOV Status	As of	Permittee	Administrative Proceeding	Pattern
6238-23	Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality- Land Quality Division	9/19/2023	Failure of three alternative sediment control measures (ASCM) during a precipitation event that did not exceed the 10-year, 24-hour design event (2.59 inches) and allowed for the deposition of sediment from the reclamation on lands unaffected by mining where topsoil had not been salvaged.	Repair all damaged ASCMs to meet permit requirements. Repaid and stabilize all rills and gullies. Remove material from native vegetation and topsoil.		Terminated		Peabody Powder River Mining, LLC		

Mine: Seven Hills MSHA ID: 23-02441 Permit: S-357 State: Indiana County: Warrick Mine Status: Active

NOV	Issuing Agency	Issue Date	Violation Description	Remedial Action	Penalty (\$US)	NOV Status	As of	Permittee	Administrative Proceeding	Pattern
N20413- S-357	Indiana Department of Natural Resources	4/18/2022	Failure to conduct blasting operations so that the maximum air blast limit of 133dB is not exceeded at a dwelling, public building, school, church or community or institutional building.	Conduct blasting operations in accordance with the regulations and the approved permit. Conduct blasting operations so that the maximum airblast limit of 133 db is not exceeded.		Terminated	4/28/2022	United Mineral Company, LLC		

Mine: Shoal Creek MSHA ID: 01-02901 Permit: P-3666 State: Alabama

County: Jefferson, Tuscaloosa, and Walker

Mine Status: Active

NOV	Issuing Agency	Issue Date	Violation Description	Remedial Action	Penalty (\$US)	NOV Status	As of	Permittee	Administrative Proceeding	Pattern
22MLF001	Alabama Surface Mining Commission	1/13/2022	Failure to recertify basin 005	Recertify Basin 005	\$ 660.00	Terminated	1/19/2022	Peabody Southeast Mining, LLC	None	

Mine: Somerville MSHA ID: 12-02258 Permit: S-00335 State: Indiana County: Gibson Mine Status: Active

NOV	Issuing Agency	Issue Date	Violation Description	Remedial Action	Penalty (\$US)	NOV Status	As of	Permittee	Administrative Proceeding	Pattern
N00730- S-335	Indiana Department of Natural Resources	7/31/2020	Failure to pass surface drainage from the disturbed area through an approved siltation structure before leaving the permit area.	Immediately stop the water from the disturbed area from flowing into OFD066. Reconstruct the berm that is supposed to separate OFD066 and the active pit area, therefore preventing any future unapproved discharges.		Terminated	8/21/2020	Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC	None	
N30329- S-335	Indiana Department of Natural Resources	3/29/2023	Failure to meet the applicable state effluent limitations for the daily maximum of TSS (70 mg/L) and Total Iron (6.0 mg/L).	Cease discharge of water that exceeds the maximum daily allowance for TSS and Total Iron.		Terminated	4/10/2023	Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC	None	

Mine: Wild Boar MSHA ID: 12-02441

Permit: S-360 State: Indiana County: Warrick Mine Status: Active

NOV	Issuing Agency	Issue Date	Violation Description	Remedial Action	Penalty (\$US)	NOV Status	As of	Permittee	Administrative Proceeding	Pattern
N01201- S-360	Indiana Department of Natural Resources	12/2/2020	Exceeding maximum air overpressure limit of 133dB on a Division of Reclamation seismograph for a 2Hz microphone on 11/17/2020.	Conduct blasting operations so that the maximum airblast limit of		Terminated	12/2/2020	Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC	None	
N10413- S-360	Indiana Department of Natural Resources	4/13/2021	Failure to pass all surface drainage from the disturbed area through a siltation structure before leaving the bonded area.	Control all surface drainage from the disturbed area.		Terminated	4/16/2021	Peabody Midwest Mining, LLC	None	

Mine: Willow Lake MSHA ID: 11-03054 Permit: 347

State: Illinois County: Saline Mine Status: Active

NOV	Issuing Agency	Issue Date	Violation Description	Remedial Action	Penalty (\$US)	NOV Status	As of	Permittee	Administrative Proceeding	Pattern
60-01-2023	Illinios Department of Natural Resources	2/22/2023	Coal mining related support material (approximately 5,800 gallons of transformer oil as reported by the operator) spilled and then deposited within and outside the permitted area. The transformer oil adversely impacted soil in an agricultural field and drainage ditch adjacent to permitted area.	By March 10th, the operator shall develop and prove to the Department a remediation plan outlining corrective measures to be taken to remediate all areas affected by the spill of transformer oil; AND by March 24, 2023, the operator shall have completed all remediation efforts on all the areas affected by the spill; From assessment - no negligence on the part of Peabody; spill was the result of vandalism and theft	\$175	Terminated	3/1/2023	Peabody Arclar Mining, LLC	None	

2. Listing of all or other licenses and permits needed by the applicant, 19.8.7.707 NMAC. The table on the following page identifies other licenses and permits pending or issued to PNRC to conduct surface coal mining operations.

This table is maintained in the El Segundo Mine Permit 2015-1 Table 707-1.doc.

TABLE 707-1 OTHER LICENSES PERMITS AND APPROVALS

Issuing Authority	Type of Permit	Decision
Environmental Protection Agency 1445 Ross Avenue, Suite 1200 Dallas, TX 75202	1. NPDES	NM0030996 issued 2/1/2009
	2. Stormwater Construction Permit	NMR15FI60 issued 4/9/2007, terminated
	3. Multi Sector General Permit (Stormwater)	NMR05GC33 issued 2/4/2009
New Mexico State Land Office P.O. Box 1148 Santa Fe, NM 87504	1. Right-of-Way and Easement, railroad spur	No. RW-21581 March 16, 1982 No. RW-22181 September 29, 1983
New Mexico State Engineer Office 130 South Capitol Street Concha Ortiz y Pino Building P.O. Box 25102 Santa Fe, NM 87504-5102	 Declaration of underground water, 650 acrefeet of groundwater 	Declaration made October 29, 1976. EXHIBIT 707-1 (EXHIBIT 707-1.pdf)
	2. SJ-120 POD 3	EXHIBIT 707-3 SJ 120 POD 2 & POD 3
	3. RG-35275	EXHIBIT 707-2 NMSEO APPROVAL FOR EAST SIDE GALLUP WELL
New Mexico Environment Department P.O. Box 5469 Santa Fe, NM 87502-5469	 Permit to construct or modify and certificate of registration for mineral processing plant located with the State of New Mexico (Air) 	Permit No. 2604 issued 1/2/2002
	Notice of intent to discharge, and discharge plan approval for sewage treatment system.	DP-1679 issued 6/11/2009
New Mexico State Cultural Properties Review Committee Room 403 Executive Legislative Bldg. Santa Fe, NM 87503	Archaeological clearance	Initial archaeological survey completed. Survey information included with Application. Clearance ongoing.
New Mexico Department of Game and Fish Department P.O. Box 25112 Santa Fe, NM 87504	Threatened and endangered species clearance	Consultation with MMD and Game and Fish after Review of Application
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Albuquerque District 4101 Jefferson Plaza NE Albuquerque, NM 87109	1. Clean Water Act section 404	Not required, no defined waters of the U.S.

TABLE 707-1 OTHER LICENSES PERMITS AND APPROVALS

Issuing Authority	Type of Permit	Decision
Bureau of Land Management New Mexico State Office PO Box 27115 Santa Fe, NM 87502-0115	Lease to mine BLM coal in T17N, R9W, section 34	Lease approved March 1, 2014
Federal Communications Commission 445 12 th Street SW Washington, DC 20554	1. Wireless Telecommunications	MR05161400385 Effective Date 06-02-2014
Mine Safety and Health Administration District 9 - Coal Mine Safety and Health 6th & Kipling 2nd Street, Bldg. 25, E-18 Denver, CO 80225	Mine Safety Permit	ID# 2902257 Operator begin date: 1/10/2006
Federal Explosives Licensing Center 244 Needy Road Martinsburg, WV 25405-9431	User of Explosives	License # 5-NM-006-33-5F-12016 Issued 08-30-2012

Intent to provide evidence of performance bond in effect, 19.8.13.1305.A.(4) NMAC and 19.8.14.1400 NMAC

El Segundo Mine will provide evidence of the performance bond in effect for the period of renewal following approval of the application but prior to permit issuance as required by 19.8.13.1305.A.(4) NMAC and 19.8.14.1400.A NMAC.

El Segundo Coal Company A Division of Peabody Natural Resources Company P. O. Box 757

Grants, New Mexico 87020

Phone: 505-285-4651 Fax: 505-285-4650

April 1, 2025

Erik Munroe, Coal Program Manager Mining and Minerals Division 1220 South Saint Francis Drive Santa Fe NM 87505

Re: Surety Bond

Dear Mr. Munroe

Please be advised that as of July 1, 2024, Applied Surety Underwriters/Sirius Point America Insurance Company has assumed the surety liability previously held by Argonaut Insurance Company. Enclosed, please find a Bond Rider reflecting the change in the surety writing company and an updated bond number. Specifically, the bond number has been changed from SUR0024105 to SPA150171_009.

Additionally, please note that the bond amount has been adjusted from Forty-Six Million Seven Hundred Twenty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty and 00/100 dollars (\$46,723,730.00) to Forty-Six Million Three Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty and 00/100 dollars (\$46,378,830.00). Furthermore, this Director's Order for the Phase I bond release authorizes a reduction of the current El Segundo Coal Mine surety bond by \$344,900.00.

If you have any questions or require further clarification regarding these changes, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you for your prompt attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Chad Gaines

Chad Gaines

Tech Services Supervisor Peabody Natural Resources

SURETY RIDER

To be attac	hed to and form a part of	,	
Bond No.	SPA150171_009		
dated	April 3, 2017		
effective	(MONTH-DAY-YEAR)	•	
executed by			, as Principal,
J. J	Peabody Natural Resources Company (PRINCIPAL)		
and by	SiriusPoint America Insurance Company	, as Surety,	
<i>10.00.00000000000</i> €		, 45 04.03,	
in favor of	New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natura	l Resources Department	
	(OBLIGEE)		
		contained the Principal and the Surety hereby consent to changing	
The Bond A	mount from:		
Forty-Six M	lillion Seven Hundred Twenty-Three Thous	sand Seven Hundred Thirty and 00/100 (\$46,723,730.00)	
T			
To:	lillion Thron Hundred Soventy Fight Theys	and Fight Usundrad Thirty 9, 004400 (\$45,979,990,00)	
FORY-SIX IV	illion Three Hundred Seventy-Eight Thous	and Eight Hundred Thirty & 00/100 (\$46,378,830.00)	
	¥	7	
Nothing he	rein contained shall vary, alter or exten	nd any provision or condition of this bond except as herein expressly state	ed.
This rider	M		
is effective	March 21, 2025 (MONTH-DAY-YEAR)		
Signed and	Sealed March 21, 2025		
	(MONTH-DAY-YEAR)		
	Peabody Natural Resources Company		
В	(PRINCIPAL)		
D	(PRINCIPAL) Brian Cropper, Vice Pre	sident and Treasurer	
	SiriusPoint America Insurance Company	i Che White	
	(SURETY)		
В	Cynthia 7. Ch	dlm	
	Cynthia L. Choren, Attorney-in-Fact	- 137B Am	
		400 Page 200	

MARSTL01 0323

POWER OF ATTORNEY SIRIUSPOINT AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY **NEW YORK**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Sirius Point America Insurance Company (the "Company"), a New York corporation, having its principal office in the City of New York, pursuant to the following Resolution, which was adopted on August 27,2024 by Unanimous Written Consent of the Board of the Directors of the Company, to wit:

RESOLVED, that the President, Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary the Assistant Secretary to execute Powers of Attorney appointing as attorneys-in-fact selected employees of certain surety is hereby authorized companies who shall have the power for and on behalf of the Company to execute and affix the seal of the Company to surety contracts as co-surety.

Does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint:

Brittany D Stuckel, Debra C Schneider, Joann R Frank, Cynthia L. Choren, Sandra L. Ham, Karen L. Roider, Elizabeth A. Hartzberg, Sarah Runser, Leslie Patterson

Its true and lawful agent and attorney-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and its act and deed any and all bonds, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other undertakings in suretyship (NOT INCLUDING bonds without a fixed penalty or financial guarantee) and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as of same were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company, provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

\$62,687,000 single bond limit

All acts of said attorneys-in-fact pursuant to the authorities herein given are hereby ratified and confirmed. The President, Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary or Assistant Secretary may from time to time and at any time remove such appointee and remove the power given to him or her.

The execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, within one year of the date of these present, shall be binding under said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in New York, New York, in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SiriusPoint America Insurance Company has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by its President this tenth day of October, 2024.

SiriusPoint America Insurance Company

State of New York County of New York

Paul Mihulka President

On this tenth day of October 2024, before me a Notary Public of the State of New York, in and for the County of New York, duly commissioned and qualified, came Paul Mihulka, President, of SiriusPoint America Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he is the officer of the said Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal.

SUSAN HISCOCK Public - State of New York NO. 01HI6444797 Qualified in Richmond County Ay Commission Expires Dec 5, 2026

My Commission expires Apc. 5, 2026

STATE OF New York COUNTY OF New York

I, Paul Mihulka, President of SiriusPoint America Insurance Company, a New York corporation, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney, is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed the Seal of said Company, on the 21st day of March

20 25



Paul Mihulka President



March 21, 2025

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re: Bond Change Rider / Peabody Natural Resources Company

To Whom it May Concern:

As of July 1st, 2024, Applied Surety Underwriters/SiriusPoint America Insurance Company has assumed the surety liability of Argonaut Insurance Company. Enclosed is a Bond Rider changing the Surety writing company and bond number.

It is agreed and understood all other terms and conditions of the bond shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please feel free to contact me.

Thank you for your assistance.

Mimi Nguyen, Director of Surety Operations

e-mail: mnguyen@auw.com

Applied Surety Underwriters/SiriusPoint America Insurance Company



APPLIED SURETY UNDERWRITERS BOND RIDER

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 1220 South St. Francis Drive Santa Fe, NM 87505

To be attached to and form part of Bond No. SUR0024105 in favor of State of New Mexico, Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department, as Obligee and Peabody Natural Resources Company, as Principal.

As of July 1st, 2024, Applied Surety Underwriters/SiriusPoint America Insurance Company has assumed the surety liability of Argonaut Insurance Company.

Rider Reason: Change of Surety writing company and bond number

Change:

The Surety Writing Company has been changed from Argonaut Insurance Company to SiriusPoint America Insurance Company.

The bond number has been changed from SUR0024105 to SPA150171 009

It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond shall remain unchanged.

This Rider is effective as of March 21, 2025.

Signed, sealed and dated this March 21, 2025.

Accepted by: SiriusPoint America Insurance Company

Cynthia L. Choren, Attorney-in-Fact

Principal Name: Peabody Natural Resources Company

Principal Address: 701 Market Street City, State, Zip: St. Louis, MO 63101

Copy sent via e-mail to Agency: cynthia.l.choren@marsh.com

Applied Surety Underwriters 10805 Old Mill Road Omaha, NE 68154

MARSTL01_0323

POWER OF ATTORNEY SIRIUSPOINT AMERICA INSURANCE COMPANY **NEW YORK**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Sirius Point America Insurance Company (the "Company"), a New York corporation, having its principal office in the City of New York, pursuant to the following Resolution, which was adopted on August 27,2024 by Unanimous Written Consent of the Board of the Directors of the Company, to wit:

RESOLVED, that the President. Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary the Assistant Secretary to execute Powers of Attorney appointing as attorneys-in-fact selected employees of certain surety is hereby authorized companies who shall have the power for and on behalf of the Company to execute and affix the seal of the Company to surety contracts as co-surety.

Does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint:

Brittany D Stuckel, Debra C Schneider, Joann R Frank, Cynthia L. Choren, Sandra L. Ham, Karen L. Roider, Elizabeth A. Hartzberg, Sarah Runser, Leslie Patterson

Its true and lawful agent and attorney-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and its act and deed any and all bonds, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other undertakings in suretyship (NOT INCLUDING bonds without a fixed penalty or financial guarantee) and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as of same were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company, provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

\$62,687,000 single bond limit

All acts of said attorneys-in-fact pursuant to the authorities herein given are hereby ratified and confirmed. The President, Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer, Secretary or Assistant Secretary may from time to time and at any time remove such appointee and remove the power given to him or her.

The execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, within one year of the date of these present, shall be binding under said Company, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in New York, New York, in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SiriusPoint America Insurance Company has caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by its President this tenth day of October, 2024.

SiriusPoint America Insurance Company

State of New York County of New York Paul Mihulka

President

On this tenth day of October 2024, before me a Notary Public of the State of New York, in and for the County of New York, duly commissioned and qualified, came Paul Mihulka, President, of SiriusPoint America Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he is the officer of the said Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal.

SUSAN HISCOCK Public - State of New York NO. 01HI6444797 Qualified in Richmond County ly Commission Expires Dec 5, 2026

My Commission expires Apc. 5, 2026

STATE OF New York COUNTY OF New York

I, Paul Mihulka, President of SiriusPoint America Insurance Company, a New York corporation, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney, is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed the Seal of said Company, on the 21st day of March

. 20 25



Paul Mihulka President